State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentMay 10, 2006
2005 Senate Bill 478 Date of publication*:May 24, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 391

AN ACT to repeal 61.187 (2) (b); antb amend 13.48 (10) (a), 13.48 (29), 16.855 (1), 16.855 (2) (intro.), 16.855
(14) (a), 16.855 (16) (b) 21,6.855 (22), 16.87 (3), 20.924 (1) (intro.), 61.187 (2) (a) and 61.187 (2) (c) of the statutes;
relating to: approval of state building projects and contracts and use of bidding procedures on such contracts and
theallocation of village assets and liabilities upon dissolution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 13.48(29) SwALL PROJECTS. Except as otherwise
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: requiredunder s. 16.855 (10nthe building commission
may prescribe simplified policies and procedures to be
SecTion 1. 13.48 (10) (a) of thetatutes is amended usedin lieu of the procedurgsrovided in s. 16.855 for
toread: any projectthe-estimated-construction-cost-of which does
13.48(10) (a) No state board, agencificer, depart notexceed-$100,00hatdoes not require prior approval
ment, commission or body corporate mawter into a  of the building commission under sub. (10) (a)

contractfor the construction, reconstructiaemodeling SecTioN 3. 16.855 (1) of the statutes is amended to
of or addition to any building, structure, or faciliip read:
connectionwith any building projectvhich involves a 16.8551) Thedepartment shall let by contract to the

costin exces®f-$100,000$150,000wnithout completion lowestqualified responsible bidder all construction work
of final plans and arrangement for supervision of-con when the estimated construction cost of the project
structionand prior approval by the building commission. exceed$30,000$40,000 except for construction work
Thebuilding commission may not approgeontract for ~ authorizedunder s. 16.858 and except as provideziim

the construction, reconstructiorenovation or remodel (10m) or s. 13.48 (19). If a bidder is not &wénsin firm

ing of or an addition to a state building @&fined in s. and the department determines that the state, foreign
44.51(2) unless it determines that s. 44t been com nationor subdivision thereof in which the bidder is domi
plied with or does not applyThis section applies to the ciled grants a preference to biddetemiciled in that
departmenbf transportation only in respect to buildings, statenation orsubdivision in making governmental pur
structuresand facilities to be usdidr administrative or ~ chasesthe department shall give a preference over that
operatingfunctions, including buildingdand and equip bidderto Wisconsin firms, if anywhen awardinghe
mentto be used for the motor vehicle emission inspection contract,n the absence of compelling reasons tactire

andmaintenance program under $0120. trary. The department may enter into agreements with
SecTION 2. 13.48 (29) of the statutes is amended to statesforeign nations and subdivisions thereof for the
read: purposeof implementing this subsection.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 4. 16.855 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is provideadequate public notice of the project and the pro
amendedo read: ceduredo be utilized to construct the projext a pub
16.855(2) (intro.) Except for projects authorized licly accessible computer site.
unders. 16.858, whenever the estimated construction SecTioN 8. 16.87 (3) of the statutes is amended to
costof a projeciexceeds-$30,00840,00Q or if less and  read:

in the best interest of the state, the department shall: 16.87(3) Except as provided in sub. (4), a contract
SecTion 5. 16.855 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended undersub. (2) is not valid or &fctual for any purpose
toread: until it is endorsed in writing and approved by the secre

16.855(14) (a) Ifthe-estimated-construction-cost of tary or the secretarg’designated assistant aifidhe con
aproject-exceeds-$100,088quires prior approval of the tractinvolves an expenditure over $60,000, approved by
building commission under s. 13.480) (a)and bids are  the governor The governor may delegate the authority
requiredto be solicited under sub. (2), tdepartment  to approve any contract requiring his or her approval
shalltake both single bids and separate bids on any divi underthis subsection that involves an expenditurkess
sionof the work that it designates. -If the-estimated-con than$150,000 to the secretary or the secresatgsig
structioncost-of a project does not-exceed-$100,000 nee. Except as provided in suf), no payment or com
requireprior approval of the building commission under pensationfor work done under any contract involving
s. 13.48 (10) (a)and bids are required to be solicited $2,5000r more, except a highway contract, mayrzele
undersub. (2), the department may take single bids or unlessthe written claim is audited and approvedthg
separatéids on any division othe work that it desig secretanor the secretarg’designee. Any change order
nates. If the department awards contracts by the division to a contract requiring approval under this subsection
of work, the department shall award the contracts accord requiresthe prior approval by the secretary or the secre
ing to the division of work selected for bidding. Except tary’s designated assistamnd, if the change order
asprovided in sub. (10m) (a), the department shall awardinvolvesanexpenditure over $60,000, the approval of the
all contracts to the lowest qualified responsible bidder or governoror, if the governor delegates his or her authority
biddersthat result in the lowest total construction cost for to approve contracts under this subsection and the change

the project. orderinvolves an expenditure of less than $150,000, the
SecTioN 6. 16.855 (16) (b) 2. of the statutes is approvalof the secretary or the secretargesignee
amendedo read: SecTioN 9. 20.924 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is

16.855(16) (b) 2. In emegency situations, the gover  amendedo read:
nor may approve repairs and construction of a building, 20.924(1) (intro.) n Exceptas provided in sub. (3),
structure, or facility in lieu of building commission  in supervising and authorizing the implementation of the
approvalunder s13.48 (10), and for such purposes, may statebuilding program under the appropriation authority
authorizethe expendituref up t0-$250,0066500,000 of s. 20.867, the building commission:
from the statéouilding trust fund or from other available SecTioN 10. 61.187 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
moneysappropriated to an agency derived from any rev to read:
enuesource._The governor may delegate to the secretary 61.187(2) (a) H Subject to par(c), if two—thirds of
the authority togrant approvals under this subdivision. theballots cast at the election under sub. (1) are in favor
The governor shall report any such authorizatiothi® of dissolution, the village shall, at the expiration of 6
building commission at its next regular meeting folow monthsfrom thedate of the election, cease to be a village.
ing the authorization._In this subdivision, “emgency” SecTion 11. 61.187 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
meansany natural or human—caused situation that results ~ Section 12. 61.187 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
in or may result isubstantial injury or harm to the pepu  to read:

lation or substantial damage to or loss of property 61.187(2) (c) Theterritory included within the il
SecTION 7. 16.855 (22) of the statutes is amentted  lage at the time of its dissolution shall revert to and
read: becomea part of the town or towns from which it was

16.855(22) The provisions othis section, except takenor in which it isthen located, except that if the town
sub. (10m), do not apply to construction work for any or towns from which all of the village territory was taken
projectthe-estimated-construction-cost-of which-does not is no longer in existence, the village may not dissolve.
exceedb100,00Qhat does not require the prigpproval The assets and liabilities dghe village shall be appor
of the building commission under s. 13.48 ((d)if the tionedunder s. 66.0235 and, in accordance with that sec
projectis constructed in accordaneath policies and tion, all assets and liabilities of the village shall become
procedureprescribed by the building commissionder theassets and liabilities of the town or towns to which the
s.13.48 (29). If the estimated construction cost of any village territory reverts
projectis at least-$30,00840,000 and the building com SecTioN 13. Initial applicability.
missionelects to utilize the procedures prescribed under (1) DiSSOLUTIONOFVILLAGES. The treatment cfec
s.13.48 (29Yo construct the project, the department shall tion 66.187 (2) (a), (b), and (c) of the statutes first applies
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to an election for the dissolution of a village that is held
on the effective date of this subsection.




